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Maintain HOLD. While we still believe Li Auto is an outstanding company and 
could make a comeback with its solid cash position, we think its transformation 
to an AI device company still takes some time. The outlook of the redesigned 
L9 is still uncertain, in our view, given the heightened competition in the large 
SUV market. We expect Li Auto to make a net loss in 1H26E. Even with a 
successful L9, valuation could still be unattractive based on FY26E earnings.  

 4Q25 earnings slightly beat on GPM. Li Auto’s 4Q25 revenue was about 
1% higher than our prior forecast. GPM in 4Q25 rose by 1.5ppts to 17.8% 
QoQ, 1.1ppts higher than our forecast, which we attribute to stronger-than-
expected GPM from the i6 and year-end rebates from suppliers. R&D and 
SG&A expenses combined were in line with our projection, which led to an 
operating loss of RMB443mn, or RMB200mn better than our prior forecast. 
Li Auto barely achieved a net profit of RMB7mn in 4Q25.  

 Wait for more details of the redesigned L9. We are of the view that the 
redesigned L9 and new i9 are key models to watch this year. The L9, the 
first new model to launch this year, could also pave the way for the new-
generation L8 and L7. We suggest investors wait for more details, as it is 
still a bit early to conclude if the L9 could differentiate itself from extremely 
competitive large-size SUV market in China, especially as charging 
technology development could dent EREV’s overall market share. 

 FY26E earnings under pressure, making valuation unattractive. The 
company has revised down its FY26 sales volume target from 0.5mn+ units 
to about 0.49mn units (+20% YoY). Management also expects vehicle 
GPM to be around 5% in 1Q26E amid inventory clearance and purchase 
tax benefit. Despite our assumptions of FY26E sales volume of 0.49mn 
units with 85,000 units for the L9 (implying an average monthly sales 
volume of 10,000+ units for the redesigned L9) and a full-year GPM of 
17.6%, we estimate a net profit of RMB3.4bn in FY26E, unchanged from 
our prior forecast. We revise up FY27E net profit by 1% to RMB7.7bn, 
assuming a sales volume of 0.59mn units and a GPM of 18.2%.     

 Valuation/Key risks. We maintain our HOLD rating and target price of 
US$18.00 for ADS and HK$70.00 for H-share, which is based on 17x (prior 
18x) our FY27E P/E and corresponds to 39x (prior 40x) our FY26E P/E. 
We believe such valuation has priced in Li Auto’s competitive edge over its 
peers. Key risks to our rating and target price include higher or lower sales 
volume and GPM than we expect, and a sector re-rating or de-rating. 

 

 

 

Earnings Summary - LI US 

(YE 31 Dec) FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 123,851 144,460 112,313 130,666 153,836 

  YoY growth (%) 173.5 16.6 (22.3) 16.3 17.7 

Gross margin (%) 22.2 20.5 18.7 17.6 18.2 

Operating profit (RMB mn) 7,142.7 6,355.5 (994.7) 1,193.7 6,034.9 

Net profit (RMB mn) 11,704.1 8,032.4 1,124.4 3,351.2 7,744.1 

  YoY growth (%) na (31.4) (86.0) 198.0 131.1 

Adjusted net profit (RMB mn) 12,092.6 10,663.3 2,285.0 4,545.6 9,288.4 

EPS (Reported) (RMB) 5.95 4.03 0.56 1.60 3.66 

P/S (x) 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.9 

P/E (x) 10.3 15.2 109.8 38.3 16.7 

P/B (x) 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 
 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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 Figure 1: Quarterly results 

RMB mn 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 YoY QoQ 

Sales volume (units) 80,400 108,581 152,831 158,696 92,864 111,074 93,211 109,194 -31.2% 17.1% 

ASP (RMB) 318,827 291,749 280,534 278,984 279,191 272,301 293,578 263,526 -5.5% -10.2% 

Revenue 25,634 31,678 42,874 44,274 25,927 30,246 27,365 28,775 -35.0% 5.2% 

Gross profit 5,284 6,177 9,225 8,970 5,318 6,067 4,469 5,131 -42.8% 14.8% 

R&D expenses (3,049) (3,028) (2,587) (2,408) (2,514) (2,810) (2,974) (3,017) 25.3% 1.4% 

SG&A expenses (2,978) (2,815) (3,360) (3,077) (2,531) (2,718) (2,769) (2,647) -14.0% -4.4% 

Operating profit (585) 468 3,433 3,703 272 827 (1,177) (443) N/A N/A 

Net profit 593 1,103 2,814 3,523 650 1,093 (625) 7 -99.8% N/A 

Gross margin 20.6% 19.5% 21.5% 20.3% 20.5% 20.1% 16.3% 17.8% -2.4 ppts 1.5 ppts 

Operating margin -2.3% 1.5% 8.0% 8.4% 1.0% 2.7% -4.3% -1.5% -9.9 ppts 2.8 ppts 

Net margin 2.3% 3.5% 6.6% 8.0% 2.5% 3.6% -2.3% 0.0% -7.9 ppts 2.3 ppts 

 Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

  

 

Figure 2: Earnings revision 

    New   Old   Diff (%)   

RMB mn FY25A FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 112,313 130,666 153,836 111,976 129,871 155,051 0.3% 0.6% -0.8% 

Gross profit 20,985 22,974 28,038 20,589 22,080 27,212 1.9% 4.0% 3.0% 

Operating profit (521) 1,794 6,785 (722) 1,806 6,716 N/A -0.7% 1.0% 

Net profit 1,124 3,351 7,744 1,006 3,360 7,684 11.8% -0.3% 0.8% 

Gross margin 18.7% 17.6% 18.2% 18.4% 17.0% 17.6% 0.3 ppts 0.6 ppts 0.7 ppts 

Operating margin -0.5% 1.4% 4.4% -0.6% 1.4% 4.3% 0.2 ppts 0.0 ppts 0.1 ppts 

Net margin 1.0% 2.6% 5.0% 0.9% 2.6% 5.0% 0.1 ppts 0.0 ppts 0.1 ppts 

 Source: CMBIGM estimates 

 

 

Figure 3: CMBI estimates vs consensus 

    CMBIGM   Consensus   Diff (%)   

RMB mn FY25A FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 112,313 130,666 153,836 118,405 143,805 175,466 -5.1% -9.1% -12.3% 

Gross profit 20,985 22,974 28,038 22,177 26,801 33,289 -5.4% -14.3% -15.8% 

Operating profit (521) 1,794 6,785 (120) 3,316 7,562 N/A -45.9% -10.3% 

Net profit 1,124 3,351 7,744 2,343 5,217 9,478 -52.0% -35.8% -18.3% 

Gross margin 18.7% 17.6% 18.2% 18.7% 18.6% 19.0% 0.0 ppts -1.1 ppts -0.7 ppts 

Operating margin -0.5% 1.4% 4.4% -0.1% 2.3% 4.3% -0.4 ppts -0.9 ppts 0.1 ppts 

Net margin 1.0% 2.6% 5.0% 2.0% 3.6% 5.4% -1.0 ppts -1.1 ppts -0.4 ppts 

 Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Financial Summary 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Revenue 45,287 123,851 144,460 112,313 130,666 153,836 

Cost of goods sold (36,496) (96,355) (114,804) (91,327) (107,692) (125,798) 

Gross profit 8,790 27,497 29,656 20,985 22,974 28,038 

Operating expenses (12,445) (20,354) (23,301) (21,980) (21,780) (22,003) 

SG&A expense (5,665) (9,768) (12,229) (10,665) (10,249) (10,916) 

R&D expense (6,780) (10,586) (11,071) (11,315) (11,531) (11,086) 

Operating profit (3,655) 7,143 6,355 (995) 1,194 6,035 

Gain/loss on financial assets at FVTPL 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Investment gain/loss 376 783 320 970 1,093 1,256 

Other gains/(losses) 626 1,048 664 67 315 422 

EBITDA (839) 12,343 12,561 5,812 9,820 16,350 

Depreciation 1,214 1,805 3,058 4,347 5,790 7,293 

EBIT (2,053) 10,538 9,503 1,465 4,030 9,057 

Interest income 600 1,300 1,500 948 829 595 

Interest expense (106) (86) (188) (168) (167) (133) 

Pre-tax profit (2,159) 10,452 9,316 1,297 3,863 8,924 

Income tax 127 1,357 (1,270) (158) (502) (1,160) 

After tax profit (2,032) 11,809 8,045 1,139 3,361 7,764 

Minority interest  20 (105) (13) (15) (10) (20) 

Discontinued operations 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Others 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Net profit (2,012) 11,704 8,032 1,124 3,351 7,744 

Adjusted net profit 41 12,093 10,663 2,285 4,546 9,288 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Current assets 66,992 114,526 126,310 115,286 126,176 145,414 

Cash & equivalents 38,478 91,329 65,901 56,692 35,072 34,694 

Restricted cash 1,940 0 7 216 80 100 

Account receivables 48 144 135 120 215 253 

Inventories 6,805 6,872 8,186 8,752 7,376 8,616 

ST bank deposits 18,031 11,933 46,905 44,331 79,905 97,905 

Other current assets 1,690 4,247 5,177 5,174 3,528 3,846 

Non-current assets 19,545 28,942 36,039 39,010 41,891 43,697 

PP&E 11,188 15,745 21,141 22,775 29,922 32,637 

Right-of-use assets 3,539 5,939 8,324 9,099 5,880 4,665 

Deferred income tax 75 1,990 2,542 3,334 1,500 1,500 

Investment in JVs & assos 1,484 1,595 923 849 1,855 2,277 

Intangibles 833 864 915 1,192 1,030 1,074 

Other non-current assets 2,427 2,808 2,194 1,761 1,704 1,544 

Total assets 86,538 143,467 162,349 154,296 168,067 189,111 
       

Current liabilities 27,373 72,743 69,216 63,548 71,694 88,143 

Short-term borrowings 0  688 0  6,218 0  726 

Account payables 20,024 51,870 53,596 40,579 59,009 68,930 

Other current liabilities 6,652 19,038 14,086 15,060 11,421 17,556 

Lease liabilities 696 1,146 1,533 1,690 1,264 931 

Non-current liabilities 13,979 10,150 21,813 17,608 18,127 11,572 

Long-term borrowings 3,317 1,747 1,897 3,299 1,884 1,784 

Convertible bonds 5,914 0  6,255 0  6,255 0  

Obligations under finance leases 0  0  643 349 487 423 

Deferred income 582 812 721 625 944 1,006 

Other non-current liabilities 4,167 7,590 12,298 13,336 8,558 8,358 

Total liabilities 41,352 82,892 91,029 81,156 89,821 99,714 
       

Share capital 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Capital surplus 53,869 57,480 60,127 61,341 62,551 65,938 

Retained earnings (9,012) 2,661 10,747 11,277 15,222 22,967 

Other reserves (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) 

Total shareholders equity 44,859 60,143 70,875 72,619 77,775 88,906 

Minority interest 328 433 445 520 470 490 

Total equity and liabilities 86,538 143,467 162,349 154,296 168,067 189,111 
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CASH FLOW 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Operating       

Profit before taxation (2,159) 10,452 9,316 1,297 3,863 8,924 

Depreciation & amortization 1,214 1,805 3,058 4,347 5,790 7,293 

Change in working capital 5,035 36,612 2,070 (5,865) 9,661 10,688 

Others 3,290 1,825 1,490 2,356 1,033 717 

Net cash from operations 7,380 50,694 15,933 2,135 20,347 27,622 
       

Investing       

Capital expenditure (5,128) (6,507) (7,730) (9,000) (10,100) (10,100) 

Acquisition of subsidiaries/ investments (762) (198) (31) (400) (300) (300) 

Net proceeds from disposal of short-term 
investments 

1,686 16,316 (4,415) (8,000) (8,000) (8,000) 

Others (161) (9,622) (28,961) (7,000) (10,000) (10,000) 

Net cash from investing  (4,365) (12) (41,137) (24,400) (28,400) (28,400) 
       

Financing       

Net borrowings 3,080 (1,001) (996) (44) (463) 420 

Proceeds from share issues 2,469 1,186 486 54 16 0  

Others 90 0  95 0  0  0  

Net cash from financing  5,639 185 (416) 10 (447) 420 
       

Net change in cash       

Cash at the beginning of the year 30,493 40,418 91,330 65,908 43,653 35,152 

Exchange difference 1,270 45 198 0  0  0  

Others 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Cash at the end of the year 40,418 91,330 65,908 43,653 35,152 34,794 

GROWTH 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec       

Revenue 67.7% 173.5% 16.6% (22.3%) 16.3% 17.7% 

Gross profit 52.6% 212.8% 7.9% (29.2%) 9.5% 22.0% 

Operating profit na na (11.0%) na na 405.6% 

EBITDA na na 1.8% (53.7%) 69.0% 66.5% 

EBIT na na (9.8%) (84.6%) 175.0% 124.7% 

Net profit na na (31.4%) (86.0%) 198.0% 131.1% 

Adj. net profit (94.7%) 29,430.1% (11.8%) (78.6%) 98.9% 104.3% 

PROFITABILITY 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec       

Gross profit margin 19.4% 22.2% 20.5% 18.7% 17.6% 18.2% 

Operating margin (8.1%) 5.8% 4.4% (0.9%) 0.9% 3.9% 

EBITDA margin (1.9%) 10.0% 8.7% 5.2% 7.5% 10.6% 

Adj. net profit margin 0.1% 9.8% 7.4% 2.0% 3.5% 6.0% 

Return on equity (ROE) (4.7%) 22.3% 12.3% 1.6% 4.5% 9.3% 

GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec       

Current ratio (x) 2.4 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.6 

Receivable turnover days 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.6 

Inventory turnover days 68.1 26.0 26.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 

Payable turnover days 200.3 196.5 170.4 200.0 200.0 200.0 

VALUATION 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec       

P/E ns 10.3 15.2 109.8 38.3 16.7 

P/E (diluted) ns 11.1 16.2 116.8 40.9 17.8 

P/B 2.7 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 

P/CFPS 16.1 2.4 7.7 57.8 6.3 4.7 

Div yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets. 



 

 

13 Mar 2026 

 

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE   5 

 

Disclosures & Disclaimers  
 

Analyst Certification 
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities or issuer 
that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities or issuer; and (2) 
no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities and Futures 
Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of this report; (2) will 
deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong 
Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report.  

 
CMBIGM Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIGM 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 

CMB International Global Markets Limited 
Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888   Fax: (852) 3900 0800 

CMB International Global Markets Limited (“CMBIGM”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (a wholly owned 
subsidiary of China Merchants Bank) 

Important Disclosures 
There are risks involved in transacting in any securities.  The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.  CMBIGM 
does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, financial position 
or special requirements.  Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that which is contained in the 
report.  The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of their dependence on the 
performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIGM recommends that investors should independently evaluate particular investments 
and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIGM, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIGM 
or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest in 
securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIGM nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall be 
liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report.  Anyone 
making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and reliable. 
CMBIGM has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIGM provides 
the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIGM may issue other 
publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and analytical 
methods when compiling. CMBIGM may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views in 
this report. 
CMBIGM may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or 
on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIGM does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships with 
the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIGM may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report 
and CMBIGM will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be 
reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIGM. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request. 
  
For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom 
This report has been provided only to persons (I)falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 
(as amended from time to time)(“The Order”) or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) (“High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated Associations, 
etc.,) of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIGM.  
 
For recipients of this document in the United States 
CMBIGM is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States.  As a result, CMBIGM is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports 
and the independence of research analysts.  The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report is not registered or qualified 
as a research analyst with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”).  The analyst is not subject to applicable restrictions under FINRA Rules 
intended to ensure that the analyst is not affected by potential conflicts of interest that could bear upon the reliability of the research report. This report is 
intended for distribution in the United States solely to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US institutional investor that receives a copy of this report 
by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this report to any other person. Any U.S. recipient of this report wishing to 
effect any transaction to buy or sell securities based on the information provided in this report should do so only through a U.S.-registered broker-dealer.  
 
For recipients of this document in Singapore 
This report is distributed in Singapore by CMBI (Singapore) Pte. Limited (CMBISG) (Company Regn. No. 201731928D), an Exempt Financial Adviser as defined 
in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute reports produced by its 
respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. 
Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, as defined in the Securities 
and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons only to the extent required by law. 
Singapore recipients should contact CMBISG at +65 6350 4400 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report. 
 

 

 


